
 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE 
MCCOURTNEY ROAD TRANSFER STATION WATER SUPPLY 
TEST WELL INSTALLATION AND DEVELOPMENT, TO ABC 
LIOVIN DRILLING, INC., FOR AN AWARD AMOUNT OF 
$679,475.00, PLUS A 10% CONTINGENCY OF $67,947.50, FOR A 
TOTAL CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED $747,422.50, AND 
AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS TO 
EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND ALL CONSTRUCTION 
CHANGE ORDERS; AND APPROVING A FISCAL YEAR 2021/22 
BUDGET AMENDMENT AND THE RELEASE OF FUND BALANCE 
(4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) 

 
WHEREAS, on November 16, 2021, per Resolution 21-493, the Board of Supervisors 

approved the bidding documents for the subject project and instructed the Nevada County 
Purchasing Division to advertise for bids; and 
 

WHEREAS, bids were opened on January 26, 2022, and there was one responsive bid 
from ABC Liovin Drilling, Inc.; and 
 

WHEREAS, the bid price is $679,475.00, plus a 10% Contingency of $67,947.50, for a 
total not to exceed $747,422.50; and 
 

WHEREAS, this contract will be funded by the Fiscal Year 2021/22 Solid Waste Western 
account 4117-91001-705-1000/537500. Expenditures will be reimbursed from the State. A budget 
amendment is included. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors: 
 

1. Approves the contract between Nevada County and ABC Liovin Drilling, Inc., 
in an amount of $679,475.00, plus a 10% Contingency of $67,947.50, for a 
total not to exceed $747,422.50. The contract term shall be from February 22, 
2022, to September 30, 2022. 

 
2. Authorizes the Director of Public Works to execute on behalf of the County of 

Nevada the agreement and all construction change orders between Nevada 
County and ABC Liovin Drilling, Inc. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorizes 

the proposed amendment to the Fiscal Year 2021/22 Solid Waste Administration budget in the 
amount of $747,423 and authorizes the release of fund balance, and directs the Auditor-Controller 
to amend the budget as follows: 
 

Increase: 
4117-91001-705-1000/537500 $747,423 

 
Release Fund Balance: 
4117 $747,423 


